PROVINCE OF BRITISH COLUMBIA

ORDER OF THE MINISTER OF

MUNICIPAL AFFAIRS

Local Government Act

Ministerial Order No. M123

- I, Anne Kang, Minister of Municipal Affairs, order as follows:
- 1. The area of the Gillies Bay Improvement District is extended by including the land shaded and described as the "extension area" on the attached map identified by Map Reference Number 106.1, dated May 5, 2024, and titled "Schedule 1 to the Letters Patent of the Gillies Bay Improvement District".
- 2. All previous boundaries of the Gillies Bay Improvement District set out in section 1 of the Letters Patent, other than the boundaries set out in the Letters Patent referred to in section 3 of this Order, are repealed.
- 3. The Letters Patent for the Gillies Bay Improvement District issued on July 23, 1963 (Order in Council 1897/1963) are amended by striking out the content of section 1 in its entirety and substituting the following:
 - "The improvement district shall comprise all that tract of land, together with all foreshore and land covered by water, consisting of 1,231.76 hectares within the boundaries of the improvement district as shown on the map identified by Map Reference Number 106.1, dated May 5, 2024, attached as Schedule 1 to these Letters Patent."

11/

4. The Letters Patent for the Gillies Bay Improvement District issued on July 23, 1963 are amended by adding as Schedule 1 to the Letters Patent the attached map titled "Schedule 1 to the Letters Patent of the Gillies Bay Improvement District."

Date Minister of Municipal Affairs	
(This part is for administrative purposes only and is not part of the Order.)	
Authority under which Order is made:	
Act and section: Local Government Act, R.S.B.C. 2015, c. 1, s. 679	

Improvement District Letters Patent Amendment Regulation, B.C. Reg. 30/2010

